The following reflects ITAC’s exposure to liquidity risk from financial liabilities.

76 ITAC ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014

Carrying
amount

total cash flow
within 1 year

Contractual
cash flow

within 1 year

Contractual
cash flow

between 1 and
5 years

R R R R

At 31 March 2014
Trade and other payables 4,328,860 4,328,860 4,328,860 -

Other financial liabilities 8,159,492 3,664,268 3,664,268 4,495,224

At 31 March 2013
Trade and other payables 2,915,755 2,915,755 2,915,755 -

Other financial liabilities 8,017,250 3,858,001 3,858,001 4,159,249

Interest rate risk

ITAC is exposed to interest rate changes in respect of returns on its investments with financial institutions and interest payable on
finance leases contracted with outside parties. ITAC’s exposure to interest risk is managed by investing, on a short term basis,
in call accounts with Standard Bank.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the market interest rate at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) the surplus for the year by the
amounts below

Change in
investments

Increase / (decrease)
in net surplus for
the year upward

change

Increase/(decrease)
in net surplus for

the year Downward
change

R R

2014
Cash and cash equivalents 1 % 306,139 (306,139)

Finance lease 1 % (46,663) 46,663

2013
Cash and cash equivalents 1 % 294,932 (294,932)

Finance lease 1 % (308,863) 308,863

Credit risk
ITAC’s credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash and cash equivalents and receivables from exchange transactions. ITAC
only deposits cash with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party. ITAC’s
exposure to credit risk is very minimal.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year end were as follows:

Financial instrument
2014

R
2013

R

Call account 29,829,984 28,618,047

Current account 778,894 839,103

Receivables from exchange transactions 744,410 647,401

77ITAC ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014